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I assent. 

AN ACT 

ACT NO. 32 OF 1998 

K.K.T.MARA 
President 

[17 Septemher 1998] 

TO AMEND THE 1997 APPROPRIATION ACT 1996 

ENACTED by the Parliament of the Fiji Islands-

Short title 

1. This Act may he cited as the 1998 Appropriation (Amendment) Act 1998. 

1997 Appropriation Act 1996 a11wmlecl 
2. Schedule I to the 1997 Appropriation Act 1998 (No. 25 of 1996) is amended hy 

deleting certain Heads in Schedule I to that Act and substituting the equivalent Heads in 
the Schedule to this Act. 
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SCHEDULE 
(Section 2) 

Head No. 

(Amendments to Schedule I of the Act No. 25 of 1996) 

Ministry/Department Amount 

I 

( 
.2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 

15 

20 
22 
23 

25 

30 
31 
33 
14 

I . 
\ 

36 
41 

50 
51 

Office of the President 
Office of the Prime Minister 
Office of the Attorney General 
Ministry of Finance 
Ministry of Fijian Affairs 
Ministry of Home Affairs and Immigration 
Ministry of Labour & Industrial Relations 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and External Trade 
Ministry of Regional Development & 
Multi-Ethnic Affairs 
Ministry of Education 
Ministry of Health 
Ministry of Urban Development, Housing & 

Environment 
Ministry of Youth, Employment Opportunities 

and Sports 
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forests 
Agricultural Tribunal 
Ministry of Lands and Mineral Resources 
Ministry of Commerce, Industry, Co-operatives & 
Public Enterprises 

Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation 
Department oflnfrastructure, Public Works and 
Energy 

Miscellaneous Services 

Pensions, Gratuities & Compassionate Allowances 

Key: + Altered upwards 
- Altered downwards 

$ 

857,824+ 
11,806,53 I+ 
3,776,100+ 

34,483,000-
12,988,695+ 
84,36 I, 792+ 

2,259,023+ 
10,272, 144+ 

14,210,603+ 
144,611,023+ 

85,249,523+ 

3,947,823+ 

4,722,323+ 
40,693,623+ 

165,959+ 
24,255,123+ 

6,145,023+ 
7,649,623+ 

111,968,423+ 
58,655,368+ 
22,624,64 I -

Passed by the House of Representatives this 14th day of August, 1998. 

Passed by the Semite this 2nd day of September, 1998. 
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