ACT NO. 32 OF 1998



[L.S.]

K.K.T. MARA President

[17 September 1998]

AN ACT

TO AMEND THE 1997 APPROPRIATION ACT 1996

ENACTED by the Parliament of the Fiji Islands-

Short title

1. This Act may be cited as the 1998 Appropriation (Amendment) Act 1998.

1997 Appropriation Act 1996 amended

2. Schedule I to the 1997 Appropriation Act 1998 (No. 25 of 1996) is amended by deleting certain Heads in Schedule I to that Act and substituting the equivalent Heads in the Schedule to this Act.

SCHEDULE

(Section 2)

(Amendments to Schedule I of the Act No. 25 of 1996)

Head No.	Ministry/Department	Amount \$
1	Office of the President	857,824+
2	Office of the Prime Minister	11,806,531+
3	Office of the Attorney General	3,776,100+
4	Ministry of Finance	34,483,000-
5	Ministry of Fijian Affairs	12,988,695+
6	Ministry of Home Affairs and Immigration	84,361,792+
7	Ministry of Labour & Industrial Relations	2,259,023+
8	Ministry of Foreign Affairs and External Trade	10,272,144+
15	Ministry of Regional Development &	
	Multi-Ethnic Affairs	14,210,603+
20	Ministry of Education	144,611,023+
22	Ministry of Health	85,249,523+
23	Ministry of Urban Development, Housing &	0.047.000
	Environment	3,947,823+
25	Ministry of Youth, Employment Opportunities	
	and Sports	4,722,323+
30	Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries and Forests	40,693,623+
31	Agricultural Tribunal	165,959+
33	Ministry of Lands and Mineral Resources	24,255,123+
34	Ministry of Commerce, Industry, Co-operatives &	
(Public Enterprises	6,145,023+
36	Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation	7,649,623+
41	Department of Infrastructure, Public Works and	
	Energy	111,968,423+
50	Miscellaneous Services	58,655,368+
51	Pensions, Gratuities & Compassionate Allowances	22,624,641-
	Key: + Altered upwards - Altered downwards	

Passed by the House of Representatives this 14th day of August, 1998.

Passed by the Senate this 2nd day of September, 1998.